between student management skills and leadership roles within 
the defined context of the study. 

B. Participants/Sample 
This study utilized a stratified sampling technique to select 

participants from the population of student leaders in a state 

university. The population consisted of one hundred forty-four 
(144) students, including first-year, second-year, and third-year 
students officially recognized as leaders in their respective 
student organizations. This included students holding positions 
in student government, recognized clubs and organizations, or

[...]

of error, and confidence level to calculate the number of 
respondents needed for a statistically valid study. A list of all 
student leaders from the satellite campus was obtained from the 
University's Office of Student Affairs. From this 
comprehensive list, one hundred five (105) student leaders were 
identified as the sample for this study using Cochran’s formula 
and were selected through a simple random technique. This 
ensured that every student leader had an equal chance of being 
included as a respondent in this study.